

O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 890

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2019


 TARGETS SET UNDER PMGSY


890.  SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the works under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is going on a very slow pace and if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) whether the Schemes/Yojana approved five years back have not been completed so far and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any concrete steps are taken/being taken by the Government to connect all habitations with main road in Bihar; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said target is likely to be completed?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): As reported by the State, out of 1,77,973 works measuring length 6,85,124.50 km sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) since inception of the scheme, 1,48,977 works have been completed and 5,76,726.31 km of road length has been constructed.

19,607 works measuring length 53,234.48 km are pending for more than 1 year as per the State-

wise details given at Annexure-I.

(b): In some of the States, road works approved 5 years back have not been completed. The status of work approved till March, 2014 is given at Annexure-II

 (c)& (d): The target for completion of PMGSY-I aimed at providing all weather connectivity to eligible unconnected habitations has been advanced to March, 2019. Out of 34,586 eligible unconnected habitations in the Core Network in the State of Bihar, connectivity has already been provided to 27,182 habitations. Further, the State has provided connectivity to 3,103 habitations through State Scheme, making the total connectivity to 30,285 eligible habitations. The State has a balance 3,240 habitations to be connected and 1,061 habitations have been dropped due to various reasons.

*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 890 for 07.02.2019

S. No. Name of the State
Pending works for more

than 1 year

Length of pending

works (in km)

1 Andhra Pradesh 288 630.79

2 Arunachal Pradesh 293 1071.36

3 Assam 3312 5729.51

4 Bihar 2522 3870.22

5 Chhattisgarh 737 3798.42

6 Goa 20 26.89

7 Gujarat 41 11.91

8 Haryana 1 0.42

9 Himachal Pradesh 686 2859.62

10 Jammu And Kashmir 1009 4751.21

11 Jharkhand 802 1650.53

12 Karnataka 4 1.92

13 Kerala 146 415.68

14 Madhya Pradesh 1362 4028.65

15 Maharashtra 159 509.77

16 Manipur 462 2940.64

17 Meghalaya 232 713.47

18 Mizoram 98 727.02

19 Nagaland 35 275.2

20 Odisha 3251 7687.56

21 Punjab 23 70.05

22 Rajasthan 394 704.57

23 Sikkim 278 969.77

24 Tamilnadu 499 918.58

25 Telangana 311 401.77

26 Tripura 200 546.66

27 Uttar Pradesh 71 455

28 Uttarakhand 372 1794.54

29 West Bengal 1999 5672.75

  Total 19607 53234.48


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 890 for

07.02.2019

S.No State

Sanctioned Completed Achievement %

LSB

Nos.

Road

Nos.

Road

Length

LSB

Nos.

Road

Nos.

Road

Length

LSB

Nos.

Road

Nos.

Road

Length

1 Andhra Pradesh 154 4,439 14,706 137 4,393 13,971 89 99 95

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
82 872 6,230 16 807 5,905 20 93 95

3 Assam 313 5,319 17,516 262 5,108 17,003 84 96 97

4 Bihar 371 15,054 50,047 261 14,218 46,086 70 94 92

5 Chhattisgarh 118 6,697 29,562 101 6,571 27,853 86 98 94

6 Goa 0 90 183 0 70 155 0 78 85

7 Gujarat 12 4,510 12,686 11 4,504 12,527 92 100 99

8 Haryana 18 509 5,561 18 509 5,528 100 100 99

9
Himachal

Pradesh
3 2,243 12,859 2 2,165 12,362 67 97 96

10
Jammu And

Kashmir
78 1,907 10,150 56 1,516 8,045 72 79 79

11 Jharkhand 605 7,410 26,642 290 5,416 20,934 48 73 79

12 Karnataka 47 3,591 18,601 46 3,588 18,570 98 100 100

13 Kerala 0 1,335 3,187 0 1,285 3,042 0 96 95

14 Madhya Pradesh 198 15,922 67,604 175 15,860 64,841 88 100 96

15 Maharashtra 693 5,823 26,515 661 5,747 25,537 95 99 96

16 Manipur 50 1,286 5,387 42 1,224 5,292 84 95 98

17 Meghalaya 36 685 2,216 17 538 1,758 47 79 79

18 Mizoram 0 217 2,852 0 201 2,786 0 93 98

19 Nagaland 0 305 3,630 0 289 3,534 0 95 97

20 Odisha 291 11,624 45,127 233 11,336 42,255 80 98 94

21 Punjab 0 1,002 6,764 0 1,002 6,739 0 100 100

22 Rajasthan 0 15,411 62,006 0 15,335 59,565 0 100 96

23 Sikkim 13 715 3,417 6 693 3,340 46 97 98

24 Tamilnadu 43 6,240 13,059 43 6,240 12,915 100 100 99

25 Telangana 174 2,784 10,446 156 2,751 10,105 90 99 97

26 Tripura 61 1,325 4,760 35 1,206 4,208 57 91 88

27 Uttar Pradesh 1 17,730 51,542 1 17,726 50,613 100 100 98

28 Uttarakhand 91 1,034 8,599 72 960 8,160 79 93 95

29 West Bengal 0 4,813 24,333 0 4,672 23,646 0 97 97

Total 3,452 140,905 546,214 2,641 135,930 517,276 77 96 95


*****

